(3) The county shall be paid from state and federal funds available therefor the amount provided for in section 256.82.

(4) Not exceeding two-thirds of any federal funds for administration shall be used to repay the counties' necessary administrative expenses pro rata in the proportion the total number of recipients in each county bears to the total number of recipients in the state for the period for which such funds were received and are available, and the balance of any such sum shall be available to the state agency to defray the necessary expenses of the state agency.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 256.82, is hereby amended to read:

256.82. Payments by state. Based upon estimates submitted by the county agency to the state agency, which shall state the estimated required expenditures for the succeeding month, upon the direction of the state agency payment shall be made monthly in advance by the state to the counties of all federal funds available for that purpose for such succeeding month, together with an amount of state funds equal to 50 per cent of the difference between the total estimated cost and the federal funds so available. Adjustment of any overestimate or underestimate made by any county shall be made upon the direction of the state agency in any succeeding month.

Approved April 3, 1951.

## CHAPTER 230-H. F. No. 986

An act relating to weights and measures and the weighing of livestock for sale; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 239.13.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 239.13, is amended to read:

239.13 Weighers at packing plants. The commission

229]

[Chap.

shall appoint at packing plants, slaughtering houses, and concentration points where the average daily number of livestock slaughtered or handled is 250 head or more, such weighers as may be necassary for weighing livestock, provided that no weighers shall be appointed at packing plants or slaughtering houses at which the only livestock slaughtered or handled is purchased or acquired at a public stockyard as defined by section 225.01. The commission shall prescribe and follow such reasonable regulations as it deems necessary for determining such daily average. Such weighers shall weigh all livestock coming to these places for sale and keep a record thereof. Upon request the weighers shall furnish the interested parties a certificate setting forth the number of animals weighed and the actual weight of such animal or animals. Such certificate shall be prima facie evidence of the facts therein certified. The scales at all such places on which livestock is weighed shall be constructed and maintained in accordance with requirements of the department of weights and measures, and be tested up to the maximum draft that may be weighed thereon by the department of weights and measures at least once every 30 days.

Approved April 3, 1951.

## CHAPTER 231-S. F. No. 46

An act appropriating money for the state compensation revolving fund; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 176.81, Subdivision 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 176.81, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

176.81 Subd. 5. There is hereby appropriated from the general revenue fund in the state treasury to the state compensation revolving fund the sum of \$100,000 to be used in connection with the payment of workmen's compensation claims of employees of the state, which, with the sum of \$74,013.12 heretofore appropriated from the trunk highway fund of the department of highways in the state treasury to